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Transaction Screening Assessment RPM Inc. - Xenia, Ohio

i. introduction

At the reguest of Cherokee BGI, LLC, BRG Ervironmentat performed a Phase | Environmentat
Site Assessment of RPM, Inc. (Carbaoline) facility iocated in Xenia, Ohio.

The purpose of this report is 1o provide the Client an assessment concerning environmental
conditions (fimited to those issues identified in the report), as they existed at the subject site,
The assessment was conducted utilizing generally accepted Transaction Screen standards
consistent with the basic scope of ASTM Standard E 1528-00, with the exception of the age of
the regulatory database report (performed in June 2001). The independent findings and
conciusions contained in this report are based on BRG's best professional judgment based on
the information and data available t¢ BRG.

. Assessment Approach

BRG conducied an on-sife Envircnmental Assessment of the subject site, which consisted of a
waik-over chservation of the property and review of available environmentat
docurnentation/reports and available Federal and state records. This assessment is based on
the evaiuation of the information gathered and accessible at the time of assessment,

The scope of work included an evaiuation of:

The subject site history in an attempt to identify any possible ownership{s) and/or uses that
would suggest an adverse impact to the environmental integrity of the subject site.

Visual observation and review of current subject site conditions {as applicable), including
compliance with appropriate regulations as they pertain fo the presence or absence cf:

{a) The use of hazardous substances and petroleum products including storage tanks, drums,
and containers (above and below ground), stc.

() Transformers and other electrical equiprnent, which utilize fluid which may potentially
contain PCBs.

(¢} The use of hazardous materials/chemicals and petroleumn products, and/or the generation,
treatment, storage, or disposal of hazardous, regulated, or medical wastes.

Additionéfly a visual observation of adjacent properties is performed to identify high-risk
neighbors and the potential for contamination, if present, 1o migrate onto the subject site.

An evaluation of information contained in programs such as NPL, CERCLIS, RCRIS, SWLF,
LUST, SHWS, and other governmental information systems within specific search distances of
the subject site. This evaluation was performed to identify any sites that would have the
potential to impact the environmeritat integnty of the subject site.

The reguiatory agency repert provided is based on an evaluation of the data collected and
compiled by a contracted data research company. The report is based on a radius search,
which focuses on both the subject site, and neighboring sites, which may impact the subject
site. Neighboring sites listed in governmental records are identified within a specific search
distance. The search distance varies depending upon the particutar government database
being checked. The search is designed to meet the requirements of ASTM Standard & 1528~
00. The information provided is assumed to be correct and compiete.
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Transacton Screening Assessment - RPM ine. - Xenia, Ohio

1. Site Location and background

A. Physical Setting

RPM, Inc. previously operated a coating manufacturing facility (referred to as the Carboline
Facility) located at 125 Fairgrounds Road, Xenia, Ohio. The property is approximately 7.5 acres
and is relatively flat on the northeast half with a steep southerly slope on the southwestern
portion of the property.

B. Sie History

Reportedly, 2 farm imptement dealer operated on the subject property between 1944 and 1$50.
in 1950 Moran Paint Company purchased the property from a private individual, Moran Paint
developed the property to operate a paint and coating manufacturing process until 1863 when
Carbeline purchased the properly. Carboline was purchased in 1980 by Sun Chermnical
Company, which sold the assets of the Carbofine Division to RPM, Inc. in 1986.

During RPM's tenure the site has been used for the production of industrial-strength protective
coatings and paints. The manufacturing process consists of milling and high speed dispersing
of raw materials including pigments, filler, solvents, resins, and other additives into a liquid or
paste. Final products were packaged into 1-, 5-, and 55-galion containers for transport to an off-
site distribution center. RPM recently closed the Carbcline facility in December 2000.

C. Property Status

As previously mantioned, RPM discontinued operations at Xenia facility in December 2000, At
this time production was discontinued af the facility. The remaining product was shipped from
the Carboline facility to RPM's iocal distribution center through January 2001, Prasently, the
buildings are vacant with most of the process equipment removed. MHowever, the tanks and
associated secondary containment structures remain on the exterior of the buildings.

V.. Summary of Activities

A. Site Reconnaissance

At the ime of the site watk., the buildings were vacant and maost of the equipment was removed
from them. The Buildings that exist on-site include the following:

Building Description Aporoximate Size Construction Date
Bldg. No. 1 -~ Adminisirative Offices 5,400 sqg. f. 1944
Bldg. No. 2 — Quonset hut used for 3,280 sq. ft. 1944
equipment maintenance
Bldg. No. 3 ~ Garage atfached to Building 1,000 sq. ft. 1944
No. 2 for landscape supplies:
Bidg. No. 4 ~ Hat Room Building used to 1.260 sq. fi. 1851
store temperature sensitive raw materials
Bldg. No. 5§ ~ Rework Storage Building for 4000 sq. fi. 1965 with a 19€7
storage of product to be recycled or addition
disposed.
Bidg. No. 6 ~ Manufaciuring Plant 69,000 sq. ft. | 1551

Brownfieid Restoration Group’ 2 April 30, 2003
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Transaciion Screening Assessment RPM Inc. - Xenia, Ohio 8

' Bidg. No. 9 — Raw materials storage . 17,500 sq. ft. 1964 and 1965
building used io store solvent-based '
materials in drums and iotes.
Approximately 5,000 sgquare foot area is
used for emply container storage.

Bidg. No. 11— Raw material storage 17,000 sq. fi 1875
building used to store dry raw materials in
50- and 1,000-pound bags. An
approximate 2,000-sguare foot employee
break room is attached to the buliding. - |

Destroyed in Tornado

Additionally, twenfy-four aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) are located on-site on the exterior
of the buiidings. Ten aboveground storage tanks remain inside the building and six process
tanks. Use of these tanks has been discontinued with closure of the facility. The tarks and
associated pipes have been drained. The ASTs exterior of the buildings are contained with
concrate or earthen dikes. Reporiedly floor drains on the interior of the buildings, which led to
the Shawnee Creek were sealed off with concrete approximately ten years ago.

B. Recocrds Search

Availabie Documentation
As part of the assessment, BRG raviewed the following documents:

a. Environmentat Site Review, URS Greiner Woodwargd Clyde, January 31, 2000,

o, Report on Subsurface Investigation of Carboline in Xenia, Chio, Bowsar/Morner, June 22,
1992,

c. U8 Environmental Protlection Agency Accidental Release Informaticn Program
Questionnaire, Office of Chemicai Emergency Preparedness and Prevention, U.S. EPA,
Region V, September 14, 1982,

d. Sample Summary, OHM Remediation Corp., February 1998.

g, Ohio EPA Cessation of Reguiated Operations Repon, March 14, 2001,

f. PCB Report frem IT Corp.

Specifically, review of these records indicated the following historical information:

1. A fire occurred in a dumpster in August 1981, As a result of the fire a minor spill of paint
occurred from the dumpsier, Based on the Eavironmental Site Review report, no
remediation had been conducted.

2. 01891, an ethylene glycol spill accurred within Buiiding No. 6. Reportedly, the spill entered
a storm drain that discharged the ethylene glycol into Shawnee Creek. The spill had been
reported to Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (QEPA) and Carboline was required to
remove contaminated soil and backfilt the affected area. A spiil incident report was
submitted to the OEPA on Qctober 12, 1991, No further action was required by the CEFPA
in relation to this spill following the spill incident report.

3. A spill of methyl ethyl ketone (MEK) and toluene occurred in 1992, The spill resulted in a
release to the Shawnee Creek. The OEPA required Carboline to vacuum the spill from the
cresk embankment. A subsurface investigation was conducted by Bowser/Morner to
determine i soil and groundwater had been affected as a result of the spill. Based on a
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Transaction Screening Asssssment . RPM inc, - Xenia, Ghio

review of the subsurface investigation report, no compounds were detected in soil or
groundwater samples above cleanup levels.

4. Aformer bum pit was discovered in 1997 during the installation of new sewer lines.
According to the "Sample Summary” report, OHM Remediation Corp. (OHM) performed an
environmental site investigation of this area on during May 1997. Lead and polychiorinated
biphenyls (PCBs) were detected in soil samples at levels above the OEPA Voluntary Action
Program (VAP) cleanup standards for soil. According to the Environmental Site Review
report, the impacted soil and ash were excavated and disposed off site, and the area was
backfilled. According o the “Sampie Summary” report, four rounds of excavation and
sampling occurred between May 15 and November 13, 1997. Subsequent sampling and

analysis of soil remaining in this area did not indicate the presence of PCBs or lead above
the VAP cleanup standards.

5. Two underground storage tanks (LSTs) {i.e., 2,000-gatlon and 8,000-galion) were removed
in 1978. According to the Environmental Site Review report, no samples were collected at
the time of removal, which was prior to the promulgation of UST regulations. However,
according to Mr. 3ii Lewis who provided oversight for the work, no releases were observed
or detected during the removal of the tanks.

8. At the time of the Environmental Site Review, there was no closure documentation for the
hazardous waste AST. Based on conversations with Mr. Bill Lewis, RPM contracted {T
Corperation to close this tank and an area where waste paints were stored. Closure
documentation was submitted o OEPA. Subseguent conversations with Mr. Tim Staigers of
the OEPA indicate that a letfer of closure is not required for the hazardous waste storage
areas since RPM was not a hazardous materiais treatment, siorage or.disposal facility.

BRG reviewed and confirmed that both the 30/45 day and 80 day-Final Form for Cessation
of Regulated Operations (CRO) Program, Regulated Substance & Equipment Removal
were submitted to OEPA. Additionally, no viclations of the Ohic CRO laws and rules were
encountered when OEPA conducted an inspection of the facility on January 22, 2001.

7. Based on a conversation with Mr, Lewis, a PCB transformer present at the time of the
Environmental Site Review was cleaned up after a tornado damaged the transformer.
According to Mr. Lewis, [T Corporation was contracted by RPM to perform the clean up and
submit closure documentation o the DERPA. BRG reviewed a report submitted to OEPA by
iT Corporation dated January 2, 2001, which describes the cleanup and disposal of the
PCB-contaminated soils at Carboline. Additionally, soii sample resuits and manifests for the
contaminaied soil were available for review and no compounds were detected in soil
samples above VAP cleanup levels following the final removal of soils.

8. An eievator located inside the piant is hydraulically operated. The subsurface hydraulic
reservoir was not accessible; thus, the condition of the reservoir with respect to PCB content
could not be ascertained.

8. According to Bill Lewis, a facility septic tank was filled with sand and closed in place during
or around 1998. Based on the Environmental Site Review report, ail facility wastewater was
discharged to the septic system leach field prior 1986. However, based on conversations
with both Bill Lewis and Tom Higgins (former Environmental Manager), only sanitary sewer
lines from Building Nos. 1 and 11 were connected to the septic tank and leach field at the
time of closure. Additionally, according to an attorney for RPM (Ms. Mia Lombardi), Mr.
Higgins informed her that process wastewater generated prior to 1986 was drummed and

Brownfieid Restoration Group’ 4 April 30, 2003
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Transaction Screening Assessment RPM Inc. - Xenia, Ohio .

hauled off site for disposal. Both the report and Mr. Lewis stated that ail facility wastewater
is presently discharged {o the municipal sewer system. BRG contacted Gary Johnson and
Ken Johnson of the Xenia City Sewer and Maintenance Department, who confirmed that the
plant was initially connected to the city sewer in 1988, '

Regulatory Database Report Summary

The review of avaitable regulatory agency databases for the site indicated the subject property
on the following databases for the Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS), Rescurce
Conservation and Recovery Act [RCRA)-CORRACTS and TSD CORRACTs, CERLIS-NFRAP,
Large Quantity Generator, and Ohic Spills. Specifically, the database repart specifies the
following findings:

RCRA-CORRACTS: The EPA malntams a database of RCRA facilities that are undergoing
"corrective action”.

The database indicates that the Carboline facility had a2 RCRA intenm status approvai, but the
faciiity has changed operattng status and is currently a large quantily generator.

TSD-CORRACTs: The EPA maintains a database of RCRA faciiities that are undergoing
“corrective action™

The database indicates that the Carbeline facility had a RCRA interim status approval and at the
time of the Part B call-in the plant submitted and received approval for its closure plan in 1984,

ERNS: The Emergency Response Notification Systemn (ERNS) is a national database used to
collect information cn reported reteases of oil and hazardous substances.

The Carbeline faciity has been listed for the foliowing spills, which have been addressed
previously Section B of the report:
- Toluene and Methy! Ethyl Ketone spill occurred at the property on February 10, 1992,
- Ethylene glycot spill ococurred at the property on Octeber 11, 1891

RCRA LG-GEN/SG-GEN: The EPA maintains 3 list of registered generators of hazardous
wastes. These fall into two categories, large and small.

The Carboline faciiity is listed as a large quantity generator, which was in compliance at the
beginning of the fiscal year.

Ohio Spills: The State of Chio maintzains a spili incident database via the Spill Incident
Information System.

A paint spili occurred as a result of a fire that occurred in a dumpster and paint inside the
dumpster was released. According to Mr, Lewis only water from the fire released onto the
pavement. Consequently, no follow-up remediation was conducted.

Leaking Underground Storage Tank: The State of Ohic maintains a database of leaking
underground storage tanks

. Aleaking UST was identified at the Greene County Agriculture Society, which was reported

as closed and a no further action letter was issued by the regulatory agency. Accordingly,
the site is not expected to have any adverse impacts to the subject property.

Brownfietd Restoration Group _ 5 April 30, 2002
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- Three additional LUSTs are within one half mile of the facility but are down or cross gradient

from the Carboline facility. Consequentty, the listed LUSTs are not suspected to have an
adverse impact on the subject property.

State Hazardous Waste Sites. No sites were listed within 1.0 miles of the subject property.
However, the Xenia Landfil, located south of the property was listed on the Orphan List.
Reporiedly, the landfill was closed'in the early 1990s and it is being lested for 30 years,

Landiills. As previously stated the Xenia Landfill is located south of the property across
Shawnee Creek. Accordingly, the site is not expected to have any adverse impacts to the
subject property.

The database search report can be found in Appendix C,

C. Interview(s) of Owner/Owner’s Representative

The current owner has maintained the property as vacant { e., non-operational) since obtaining
titte in 2001, Consequently, BRG interviewed Mr. Bill Lewis as a representative of the Carboiine
faciity (previous owner). Questions from the ASTM guestionnatre were summarized and
discussed with Mr. Lewis. Resuits of the questionnaire can be found in Appendix B. Additional
iiems associated with the facility that were discussed with Mr. Lewis are provided as follows.

According to Mr. Lewis the on-site septic tank was only connected to the Administrative Building
and the employee jocker room. Based on his knowledge no indusinial drainage was connected
to the septic system.

The hazardous waste tank has been cleaned and is in the process of being closed out. RPM,
Inc, cantracted T Corp. to obtain closure for the tank from the Ohic EPA. The tank was cieaned
and properly disposed. Mr. Lewis stated that closure documentation was submitted to the Chio
EPA. There was an additional area where RPM would store waste paints that would be
cansidered hazardous waste. This area was alsc cleaned and closed,

Mr. Lewis aiso said that a tormade had ieveled building No. 9, which was where RPM stored its
raw materials and solvents in drums, The tornade occurred affer the drums had been removed
from the building during the shutdown process in the December 2000. Consequently, there
were no chemical spills associatad with the tornades destruction. Two transformers spilled as a
result of the tornada. Gre of the transformers contained PCBs, which was cleaned up by [T
Carporaticn and properly disposed. Additionally, after the plant completed cleanup the Ohio
EPA inspected the faciity and it met their satisfaction.

Upon dlosure the plant removed most of the equipment from the interior of the buildings.
- Additionally, the plant took the following actions:

- Painted interior of the butidings;

- Chiseled excess paint from floors;

- Emptlied Tanks (mopped up residue);

«  Broke and drain solvent lines;

- Opened and drained manifolds on resing,;

- Removed exhaust hoods and ducts cleaned contracior; and

«  Removed 80-95% of bulk tanks from inside.

Brownfield Restoration Group ' 8 April 30, 2003
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V. Summary of Findings /

BRG performed a Transaction Screen referenced in this repert conducted within the scope and
fimitations of ASTM Practice E 1528-00 of RPM, Inc, (Carboiine) facility located in Xenia, Ohio.
Rased on the scope of work as specified in Section 2.0 of this report, there are no recognized
environmental conditions at this property.

Brownfield Restoration Group' 7 Aprii 30, 2003
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Appendix A

ASTM Transaction Screen Checklist

April 30, 2003




SITE INFORMATION

SITE NAME: Carboline

124 Fairgrounds Road,
Xenia, OH

45385

QUESTIONNAIRE PREPARER

BRG Environmental

Brian Mensinger/Environmentat Manager
Heloisa Schmidt! Project Engineer

Frederick

Maryiand 24701
{301) 682-93493

QUESTIONNAIRE USER

Cherakee BGI, LLC
104 Gibson Street

Canandaigua
NY

716-393-10676

RELATIONSHIP OF USER TO SITE:

Owuaer

COPIES OF THE QUESTIONNAIRE HAVE BEEN
FILED AT: -

SITE ID #

SITE DESCRIPTION

A 7.5 acre parce} ribntaining former coatings

manufacturing facility in Xenia, Greene County,
Ohio.

DATE PREFARED
S17i2001

RELATIONSHIP OF PREPARER TO USER:

Consuitant

COPIES OF QUESTIONNAIRE HAVE BEEN
SUBMITTED TO:

Ovwnper



! duaﬁan

1x. )a the property weed for an
indpatrisl use?

Ib. Is any adioining property ased
for xn mdustrial nse?

21. PBid you cbrerve evidence or de
you have prior knowledge that the
property s been aned for =i
industrial wse in the past?

1b, Did you observe evidence or do
you have prior kaowledge that any
adjvining property has been used

for an industrial vee in the past?

Ja. Is the property used as 2
zrsofine station, motar repair
facility, ¢commercis] printing
Tacjlity, dry cleaners, photo
developing Iaboramry, jankyard or
landfill, or 23 x waste treatment,
storape, disposal, precessing, or
recycling facility {if applitable,
identify which)?

3b. Iy any adjoining property used
28 2 gusoline station, motor repair
facility, commercizi printing
facility, dry cleaners, phote
developing leboratery, jonkyard or
iandlBl, or x3 3 wasie treatment,
storxge, disposzl, processing, or
recycling facility {3f sppiicabie,
idencify which)7

4a, DId yom observe evidence or do
you have any prier knewledge that
the property has been used 21 2
gasoline rtation, motor repair
1agility, corpmercizi primting
facility, dry clesners, phoio
developing laborstory, junkyacd or
landfill, or as & waste treatment,
stornge, disposal, processing, or
recyeling facility (if =pplicable,
identify which)?

4k, Did you chserve cvidence or do
you have axy prior knowiedge that
any adjolning property has been
nsed g3 1 gaseline station, motoxr
repajr facitity, commercisd printing
faciltey, dry ciesners, photo
developing laboratory, junkyzrd or
tandfiil, or as » waste treatment,
storage, disposal, processing, or
recycling facility (0f appiicable,
identily which)?

5a. Are there carTently any
damaged or discerded antomotive
or industrial batteries, pesticides,
paints, ot other chemicals in
Indlvidusl containers of > 5 gei
(19} in Tolume or 50 gel {190L) In
the aggregaie, stored on or ased at

' Yes

Yes

Yes

L NA

No

Yes

Yeas

Yes

No

Occupants (if applicabie) Observed During Site Vinit

NA Yes
NA Yes
NA " Yes
NA No

NA No

{Currently vresnt)

NA Yes
NA Yes

(A bazardoes waste storege tank was prrﬂonsl:f totnted ou-silz,
which bas beew closed.)

NA " Yes

NA No



Questdon Owner Occapants (f applicabie) Observed During Site Visit

5b. Did yon observe evidence or do
you hxve awy pyior knowledge
that there have been previeosly
ary damaged or dizczrded
sutomotive or imdastrial batteries,
pesticides, paiuts, or other Yes NA No
chemipats In individual containers .
of > 5 gal {19L) in volome or 50
gal (190L) in the sggregate, stored
“:{w at the propexty ox 2t the (The fucility used to manufzeture prints and coatings,}
Tattlity?

62. Are there currentiy any

induxirial drums (bypically 55 gal : .

{203 L) or sacks of chemicals No NA No
located om the property or at the

Faciiiey?

6b. Did you observe evidence or do

you» have any prior knowledypr that

there have been previeusly any

imdretria} dymms (typicalfy 55 gl Yes NA . Yos
{208 L) or secks of chemicals

located on the property or st the

facility?

7a. Did you observe evidence or do

you haye any prier knowledge that

fill dirt taz been Brought onto the

property that originated from 2 Ho NA No
contaminated site? :

7h. Did you obscrve evidence or do
you bave any prior knawledge that

81 dirt has been broaght onto the No NA No
property thut is of anknown origin?

82, Are there carreatly any pits,

pondy, or xgoens jocxted on the

propesty in conneciinn with waste Mo NA No
{reatment or waste disposal?

85, Did you chaerve evidence or do

you have any prior konowledge that

there have been previonaly, any Yes NA Yes

pits, ponts, oF 1agoons located on

the property in connectton with (A septic tapk wis locared oa-site and closed {n place. Additionally, closed process tanks remain on-gite.)
waste treptment of waste dixposal?

%g, Is there cwrrently any stained No NA Na
soil om the property?

9b. Did Yon observe evidence or do

you have axy prior knewhedge that Yes NA No
there has been previously, any {Three reported spills occnrred og the property, whick were repartedly cleaned up, Additienally,
stained soil on the property? the facility incinerated puint on-site, which war clezped up.}

102, Are there cayrently any

registered or wegisiered siorage Yes NA Yes
tanks (above or underground}

ocated on the property?

10%. Did yor ohserve evidence or do

yon have any prior kmowledge that

trere kras been previomly, any Yes NA Yes
registered oF unregistered storsge .

tanks (above sr andergronnd}

located on the property?



Question " Owrer . Occopants (if applicable)  Observed Daring Sie Visit

Y. 11a. Are there currently any vent
pipes, fill pipes, or access ways
indicatiag o fil pipe protrading
from the ground oa the property or No NA Mo
ndfacent 1o sy structure located on
the property?

11bh. Did you ebserve evidence or do
you have any prior knowledge that
there hay been previously, any veat
pipes, 1il} pipes, or xctem ways

{ndlcating 2 f3 pipe protrediag Yes NA No

from the growad on the property er : (Two USTs were located on-site and removed in 1975}
sdjacent to any stracture located on

the property?

12a. Are there currently sny

fiooring, drains, or wxilis Jocxted

within the facility that aye stained No NA No
by substances other than water or )

e emitting fond odors?

" 12b. Did you observe evidence or do
you have any prior bnowledge that
there has been previoasly, sny
ficoring, draina, or wally located
within the facility thut are stained No NA _ No
by sabstaznces other than water or -
are emitting fopl-eders?

13a. If the preperty ix served by 3

private weil ar non-pablic walker

sysfem, iy there evidence or do you :

hzve prior knewiedge that the No NA "~ No
contaminnats have heen (dentified

in the well or system that exceed

guldelines that are applicable to

the water system?

13b. If the property is served by s

privare well or non-public water

system, 1s there evidence or do you

have prior knowiedpge that the weil

has been desipnnted as No NA . MNa
contaminzied by soy government

environmental / heaith agency?

14. Does the owner or ocenpunt of

the property bave any nowledge of

eovironmental jiens or

governmentzl rotification relzting

io past or recorrent vielations of

environmentnt v with respect (o No NA
the properry or 20y faeillty located

op the property?

15a. Has the owner or sccaopant of

the property been informed of the

past existence of hazardous .

sahytances oF petrolenin prodects Yes NA
with respect te the property or any

factlity lecated on the property?
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Question ' Owner Ocenpents (f eppiicable) Obsarved During Ste Visit

5p. Has the gwier of occnpant of

2% the property besa informed of the

eprreat existence of hazardons

sabstanees or petrolenm products No NA,

vrith Tespect to the propeny or any
facillty lncated on the property?

15¢. Bas the owaer or occupant of

the property been informed of the

past existriee of envirommentsl No NA
violstions with respect to the

property o any fncility located on

the property?

15d. Hae the owner or sccopant of

the property been informed of the

cxrrent existence of envir 1 NA NA -
violatians with respect to the

praperty or any facility located on

the property?

16. Does the swner or oconpant of

the property bave any knowledge of

any savironmental site assesament

of the property or facility that

indicated the presecee of Yes NA
hazardoms substances or pefrolenm

prodocts on, or contamisation of,

the property or recommended

Further assexzment of the property?

11, Does the owner or sccnpant of

the property knovw of any past,

threatened, or pending lawsalls or

administrative proceedings

toncesning % relesse or thrextened No NA
release of any hRzardous sebstance

or peirpienm prodocts Involving

the property by soy ewner or

occupant of the property?

18%. Does the property dizcharge

waate Water, on of xdjacent (o the

property, ofner (hun storm water, Yes NA : Yes
inty 8 scorm water sewer system? '

18b, Docs the property discharge

waste water, on of adjacent to the

property, other thas storm wsater, No NA No
into » sapitary sewer system?

19, Did you observe evidence or do

you have any prior knowiedge that

any hazardens substances or

petrolenm prodects, unidentified Yes MA No
‘waste materials, tives, antomotive,

or industrial batteries, or any other

waste materials kave been dumped

a2bove grade, buried, and/or bwmned

on the property?

26. 1s there a transformer,

caparitor, or suy hydrzadic Yes NA Yes
equiprent for, which there are any

records indicating the presence of PCBa?




GOVERNMENT RECORDS / HISTORICAL SOURCES INGUIRY

2L D th : ithi ‘
L [,:‘ ai:::y of the foWg Federcl government records systems lst the property or any properiy within zize search distance

NPL — within 1.0 mile No

CERCLIS — within 0.5 mile No

CERCLIS NFRAP — within 0.5 mile Yes
RCRA CORRACTS Facitiies — within 1.0 mila Yes
RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD Facilifies — within 8.5 mile Yes
RURA Generator — within 0.125 mile Yes
ERNS -~ within 0.125 mile Yas

22. Do any of the following state record systems list the property or asy property within the search distance neted bellaw:

STATE NPt ~ within 1.0 mie No

STATE CERCLIS — within 0.5 mila No
Leaking USTs ~ within 0.5 mile Yes
Solid Waste | Landfill Faciiitiea ~ within 0.5 mile Yas
State UST - within 0.25 mile No

23, Based on the review of fire isurance reaps or consuitation with the locai fire department serving
the property, are any buildings or other improvements on the property or adjeining property identified
as having been used for an industrial use or uses likely 1o lead 10 comamination?

No
Comments:




Transaction Screening Assessment RPM Inc. - Xenia, Ohio

Appendix B

Regu!atory Database Report

April 30, 2003




SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT

lcamoine
125 Fairground Road
Xenia, OH 45385

Latitude/Lonaitude: { 35.657908, 83.941156)

Helosa Schmidt
222 W. Patrick St
trederick, M3 21701

US EPA NPL National Pricrity List 8
US EPA CORRACTS RCRA Comnrective Actions {w/o TS0} 0
USERA 15D RCRA Cormrective Actions and
CORRACTS associated 15D 0
B) Databases searched 10 1/2 mile:
STATE SCL State eguivalent CERCUS list 0
US EPA CERCUS/  Sites currently or formesly under review
NFRAP Dy US EPA o
USEPA TSD RCRA permitted ueatment, siorage,
disposat faciiities O
STAJE LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks 1
STATE SWALF Permitted as solid waste landfilis,
ncinerators, or ransfer stations O

C) Databases searched to 1/4 mile:

STATE UsT Reqistered underground storage tanks 0
| NOTES
—— : '
‘_—';/ﬂ For more information calt VISTA information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.
' Report ID: 785305301 Date of Repory June 12, 2007

Version 2.7 Page Fi




%)
LS £PA ERNS Emergency Response Notification
" Systermn of spills 0 - - .
US EPA LG GEN RCRA registered large generators of
- hazardous waste ‘ & - - -
Us EPA SM GEN RCRA registered small generators of .

. hazardous wasie 0 - - -
STATE SPILS State spills lisy 0 - - R
UsS ERPA NOTIFIERS  RCRIS Notifiers ‘ - 0 - - .

]

This report meets the ASIM standard £-1327 for standard federal and state governme
resgarch in a Phase | ervironmental site assessment. A () indicates a distance not searched because it

exceeds these ASTM search parameters.

UMITATION OF LIABRITY

Cusiomes proceeds at is own risk it Choosing 10 rely on VISTA services, in whole o in part, prior 1o proceeding with any wansaction. VISTA
cannol be an iraaer of the accwracy of the information, erors occuring in conversion of data, or for customer's use of data. VISTA and its
afiliatett companies. oficers, agents, employees and independent contracioss cannol be held liable lor accuracy, norage, delivery, joss

of expense suffered by customef resuiting girectly or indinectiy tom ary mfonmation provided by VISTA,

Nt database

NOTES

e
’/7//# For more informasion call VISTA Inforrnation Solutions, Inc., at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403.

ReportiD: 785805301
Version 2.7 :

Date of Report: June 12, 2001

Page #2




SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT

SITE INVENTORY

Al
; L DIRECTION .
GREENE CTY AGRICULTURAL SOCIETY 55563747
1 17112 FARGROUND RD <001 ,’;‘; %
XENIA, OH 45385 :

FRL I = ek e JBIREETON
XENIA CITY LANDFILL 54705539
2 {TOWLERRD 022 441 X
XENIA, OH 45385

CLISINFRAR

. , &5
XENIA CITY LF 11678010

3 139.69748 -83.95001 G371 K
XENIA, OH 45385
XENIA FOUNDRY MACHINE CO. 65563211

4 1252 NWEST &1 any x
XENiA, OH 45385
PAULS BP 65563137

5 11438 N OETROT 51 WM; X
XENIA, OH 45385
XEMIA CITY LANDFILL 478139

B jTOWLER ROAD ' e X
XENIA, OH 45385
TRUE NORTH # 727 : ' 65563126

7 1652 N DETROW $F far Axt e
KENIA, OH 45385 ]

For more information call VISTA information Solutions, nc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403,

Report 1D, 785305901 Date of Reporn: June 12, 2001
Varsion 2.7 Page F§

—
% X = seasch citeria: + = tag-along (beyond search criteria).




| CARBOUINE CO. - XENIA

B. 1125 FAIRGROUND RD.
- P XENIA, OH 45385

—
% X = search critesia; - =

tag-atong (beyond search criteria).

For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403,

Report 1D 785805901

Versiorn 2.7

Date of Report: June 12, 2001
Page rg
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13560394

DAIRY MART#7124

US RT 35 PROGRESS DR

XENLA, OH 45385

3025767301

XENIA DEMOLTION L FILL

XENIA, OH 45385

- 767 - 04D3.

800

}.
ari-

Date of Repot: June 1

ria
nc.

rite

ion Solutions

~along (beyond search ¢

: - =tag

search criteria;

X
For more infarmation cal VISTA Informat

2, zom
Page #1100

1 785805901

Report 10:

27

Version




SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT

DETAILS

I_ATE LUST Stale Leakmq Unde_rground Slorage Tank / SRCE 428 }@PA/Aqenc:l}D:

Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE

Facility Name: GREENE CTY AGRICUL TURAL SOCIETY

Facility Address: 112 FAIRGROUND R

Facility City: XENIA

Facility State: Ot

Facility Zip: 45385

Facility County: GREENE

Release # 2000058 3-NODCOT

rommer LUSTMAN Release #: 294087200.0

LUST Trust Fund Siatus: 6 CLOSURE OF REGULAIED ST

Redease Status: ' NO FURTHER ACTION
NACTIVE

Facility Slatus:

SCL - State Equlvaient CERCL[S List / SRC# 423

EPA/Agency ID: N/A

Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
EPA 1D: OHDEIZE24218
Site: Type: NI REPORTED

* VISTA address includes enhanced city and 1P,
For more information call VISTA informaton Sctutions, Ing, at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403,

Report ID:'785905901 Date of Report: June 12, 2001
version 2.7 Fage #17

N



SIATE swu - - Sofd Waste Landfill / SRCE 23

Agency Address: XENIA CHYLF
=y 39.69749 -83.85001
: ) o
Facility Type: NOT AVAILABLE
Facilty Status: NOY AVAILABLE
LPe:mit Status: T NOT AVAILABLE

R Tt b 7 . B
[smnz LUIST - State Leaking Um:lerground S{orag_'fank J SRCE 478 EPA/AOency N/A
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
Facility Name: XENIA FOUNDRY MACHINE CO.
Facility Address: 252 N WEST ST YP O 8X 397
Faciity City: XEMA
Facility State: OH
Facility Zip: 45385
Facility County: GREENE
Release #: 28007600-NoOoaT
" |[Former LUSTMAN Release #: 283051800.0
LUST Trust Fund Status: & CLOSURE OF REGULATED UST
Release Status: NO FURTHER ACTION
Facility Status: INACTIVE
WSTAIDE: .
) ‘DIS‘{EIHCE!/DIIECI!OH
: Plotted as:

LSTATE LUST - Slate Leaktnﬂndergound Storage Tank / SRC# 428 {EPAS Aqencv ID

Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE

Facility Name: PALLS 3P

Facility Address: 1438 N DETRQIT ST

Faciiity City: XEAHA

Facility State: OH

Facility Zip: 45385

Faciiity County: GREENE

Release #: 29000761-NQODOT

Former LUSTMAN Rejease #: 296145501.0

LUST Trust Fund Status: 1 SUS/CON FROM REGULATED UST
Release Status: SHE ASSESSMENT CONMPLETED
Facility Slatus; ACTIVE

Release #: ZH0DTET-NOODDZ

Formmer LHUSTMAN Release #: 2861455020

A ———
m——
":///f * VISTA address includes enhanced city and IIP.

For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, nc, at 1 - BOO - 767 - 0403,

Report ID; 785505301 Date of Report: June 12, 2001,

Verssion 2.7




LUST Frust Func Status: -
Release Status:
Facility Status:

& CLOSURE GF REGULATED UST
A POSSIBLE INCIDENT IS REPORIED
ACTVE

NPRAP / SRC# 18
Agency Address: SAME AS ABOVE
EPA ID: OHDO92624218
Site 1D 0504495
EPA Regiomn: o5
USGS Hydroiegic Unit Code: - 05050202
Cwnership Type: OTHER
Federal Facilty indicator NOT A FEDERAL FACRITY
NPL Status: NOT ON THE NFL
Hazardous Waste Dockel Flag: NOT ON FHE HAZARDOUS WASTEDOCKET
Action: DISCOVERY
Action Lead: EPA FUND-FINANCED
Actual Compietion Date: APRIL 1, 1879
Action: PRELIMINARY ASSERSMENT
AcBon Qualifier: IOW

Action Lead:
Actual Completion Date:
Action:

Action Quabfier:

EPA FUND-FINANCED
SEPTEMBER 74, 1966
SCREENING SITE INSPECTION

NFRAP (NO FUTHER REMEDIAL ALTION PLANNED

Action Lead: EFA FUND-FINANCED
Aciual Completion Date: JULy 2, 1991
Operable Unit 1D: 00 :
Operable Unit Name: SITEWIDE
Alias 1D 77 H]
Allas Name: XENIA CITY LDFL
Address: TOWLER ROAD
XENLA
GH
15385

Fieids Not Reported by the Sowce
Agency for this Site:

Financial Managernent System 15(1), She incident Category Destription(?],
ACUON(Z), Scheduled Stan Date(d). Schedwed Cornpleton Datef3), Actuat Start
Dater3), (1) (1) (1}

{STATE LUST - State Leaktng Underground Storage Tank / SRCE 428 |EPA/Agency ID: iN/A

Agency Address:
Facility Name:
Faciiity Address;

SAME AS ABOVE
TRUE NORTH ¥ 727
1652 N DETROIT ST

 :

Version 2.7

* VISTA address includes erfianced city and 1P,
For more informaton call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403,

Report 1D; 785905901

Date of Report: June 12, 2001
Page £13



Facility City: XENIA

Faciity State: O

Facility Zip: 45385

Facility County: GREENE

Release #; 2800014 1-NGOOOT

Former LUSTMAN Release #: 291291201.0

LUST Trust Fund Status: 1 SUS/CON FROM REGULATED UST
Release Status: WO FURTHER ACTION

Facility Satus: INACTIVE

Rejease #: 2900074 1-NDOOOZ

Fonmer LUSTMAN Release #: 2972912020

LUST Trust Fund Status: 1 SUSACON FROM REGULATED UST
Release Status: NO FURTMER ACTION .

Facility Status: INACTIVE

Release # 200014 1-NODOGT

Former LUSTMAN Release #: 291291263.0

LUST Trust Fund Status: 1 SUS/CON FROM REGULATED UST |
Release Slatus: NC PURTHER ACTION

EFacﬁity Status: INACTIVE

icoRRACTS/ SRCH 14

Mailing Address:

RCRA Facility Classification{(s}:

Significant Non-Compiier Indicator:

. EPA IO QHDO30963615
Agency Address: CARBOUNE CO
125 FAIRBROUNDS RD
XENLA, OFH 45385
Event: CA PRIORITIZATION
Event Date: 0972941997
Fiekds Not Reponed by the Source Status(1)
Agency for this Site: ‘
RCRA-TSD CORRACTS / SRC# 586 [EPA 1D [oHDO30963615
Agency Address: CARBOLINE CO
125 FAIRBROUNDS RD
XENIA, OH 45385
EPA Region: as

PO BOXY 370

XEMIA, OH

45385

HANDLER IS NGT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER AT BEGINNMING OF FISCAL YEAR

HANDLER IS A MEMBER OF THESUBJECT TO CORRECTIVE ACTION UNIVERSE.

HANDLER IS NOT A MEMBER OFTHE RCRA REGIULATED TRANSPORTER LINIVERSE.
HANDLER IS A MEMBER OF THEVERIFIED FULLY-REGULATED GENERATQR UNVERSE,
HANDLER IS A NOT MEMBER CFTHE VERIFIED SMALL QUANTITYGENERATOR
UNIVERSE,

HANDLER 1S NOT A MEMBER OFTHE VERIFIED CONDITIONALLYEXEMPY SMALL
QUANTITY GENERATOR UNIVERSE,

——
‘-’/7 * VISTA address includes enhanced city and 7IP,

for rmore information caill VISTA Information Solutions, inc. ar 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403,

Report 1D: 785905201

Version 2.7

Date of Report: June 12, 2001

Page £i4




Notification Type:
‘iContact:

Title::.
Phone:
Contact Address:

Notification Type:
Contact:

Title:
Phone:
Contact Address:

Ownet/Operator Indicaton
Owmer/Operator Type:
Owner/Operator Name:
Phone:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owmner/Operator Name:
Phone:

PART A DATA - CORE

Wit
STEWART
S MGR CORP ENGR

(374} £44-1000
350 HANLEY INDUSTRIAL COURT
STLOUIS, MO

T 83144

NOTIFICATION DATA - CORE

THOMAS
HIGGINS -

EH5 MANAGER
(937} 372.3511
PO BOX 370

XENIA, OH
45385
CURRENT OWNER

FPRIVAFE
CARBOLUINE CO
(937} 372-5511

| CURRENT OPERATOR

PRIVATE
CARBOLUINE CO
(513) 372.3571

FACHITY IS WOT A MEMBER (OF THE VERIFIED STORAGE TREATMENT UNIVERSE. .
FACILITY (8 MOT A MEMBER (OF THE VERIFIED LAND ENSPOSALUNIVERSE.
FACIITY 15 NOT A MEMBER OF THE VERIFIED COMBLISTON UNNVERSE.

SIC Codes

SIC Code Source:

SiC Code:

SIC Code Source:
Generator Indicatorn:
Irapsporters indicator:

15D Indicator:
Bumes/Blender Indicator:
Generator Status:
Generator Indicator:
Transporter indicator:

TSD Indicator:
Bumer/Blender indicator
Generator Status:
Generator indicaton
Transportes indicaton

150 Indicator:
Bumer/Blender Indicatorn:

2850

REPORTED BY FACILITY

2651

REPORYED BY FACILITY

LARGE QUANKITY GENERATOR
UNVERIFIED ’
NOT A TSD, UNVERIFIED
UNVERIFIED

RORA REGULATED

LARGE QUANTITY GENERAIOR
UNVERIEIED

NOT A TSD, UNVERIFIED
UNVERIFIED

RCRA REGULATED

UNVERIFIED

UNVERIFIED

NOT A TSD, UNVERIFIED
LNVERIFIED.

A/

* VISTA address includes enhanced city and ZIF.
For more information call VISTA information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403,

Report iD: 785305801

Version 2.7

Date of Report: June 12, 2001
) Page £15




§ HWF Other Marketer indicator(1), Other ransportation indicatorn(3), Genarator
Fields Not Repfoﬁfed. by the Seurce Status{d), Trarsporter Statusi4). 15D Status(4), pumer/Slender Status(4), Trarsporter
Agency for this Site: Status(7), IS0 Siatus(l), Used OF Recycler RCRA Regulatory Stats(S). HWF Other
Marketer Indicator(1), Bumer/Blender Skatus Description(2), HWF Otfer Marketer
Indlicater(1), AF fransposter Indicaton(T). Raf Trarsponarion indicato1). Road
Transportation iedicatce (1), Water ansportation Indicalon(1l, fransporier Stans
Cescriprion(1), 15D Stans Descnption{1), Evailuation Coverage Areal3), Event
DatefG). bvent Stetusts), Process Uit Groupt 12}, Totet Unis within Process Ut

Group(s)
w_—_—-—_—__..___.-w——'-—“‘“ .
"t‘/‘ " VISTA address includes enhanced city and 7iP. ]
For more information cat VISTA information Sclutions, inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403,
Report iD; 785905501 Date of Repol: June 12, 2001

Version 27 Page 16

.




Closed Facility:

—————————

=

Agency Address: SARE 4S5 ABOVE
Name: XENIA DEMOUTION L FILL
Location: 588 DAYTON XENIA RD
County: GREENE
City: XEIA
Slafe: CH
Zip: 15385
1D Numben 29-00-08
Facity Type: CDD FACHTY
Abestos: N
Facility Status: ACIVE
Curent LHoense: ¥

w

* VISTA address includes enhanced city and 7IP.

For more information call VISTA information Sclutions, hc, at 3 - 800 - 767 - 0403.
Repdart 102: 785905801

Version 2.7

Date of Report June 1

Z, 2001
Page £17



SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT

DESCRIPTION OF DATABASES SEARCHED

NPL VISTA conducts a database search 1o identify all sites within 1 rile of your property.
SRC#: 19 The agency release date for National Pronties List was March, 2001,

The NPL Report is the US EPA s registry of the nation’s worst uncontrolled or abandoned
hazardous waste sites. NPL sites are wargeted for possible long-term remedial action
under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Uability Act
(CERCLA) of 1980

CORRACTS VISTA conducts a database search to identfy all sites within 1 mile of your property.
SRC#: 14 The agency release date for RCRIS Comective Action Sites was tune, 2000.

The CORRACTS database comtains information concerning RCRA facilities that have
conducted, of are curently conducting & cofrective action. A Coractive Action Order
is issued pursuant 10 RCRA Section 3008 (h) when there has been a release of hazargous
waste or constituents into the environment from a RCRA facility. Corective actions may
also be imposed as a requirernent of receiving and maintaining a TSDF permit.

RCRIS-TSDC VISTA conducts 2 database search to identify aif sites within 1 mile of your property.
SRC#: 556 The agency release date for RCRIS TSDs Subject to Comective Action was June, 2000,

The EPA's Resource. Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Program dentifies and
tracks hazardous waste from the point of generation (o the point of disposal. The RCRA
Faciliies database s a cornpilation by the EPA of facilities which report generation,
starage, ransponation, reatment of disposal of hazardous waste, RCRA 1SDCs are
reatment, storage and/or disposal facilities that are subject Lo corrective acton under
RCRA. '

%/ For more information cail VISTA information Sciutions. Inc. at 1 - 800 ~ 767 - 0403,

Report 10 785305201 Date of Report: June 12, 2001
Version 2.7 Page #18




NFRAP
SRC#: 18

SCL
SRC#: 423

RCRIS-TSD
SRC#: 12

SWILF
SRC#: 23

A 4

VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1/2 rmle of your property. -

The agency release date for Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation
and Liabiiity information Sys was March, 2001,

The CERCUS database s a comprehensive lising of known or suspected uncongolled or
abandaned hazardous waste sites. These sites have either been investigated, or are
cusrently under investigation Dy the U.S, EPA for the release, of threatened release of
hazardous substances. Once a site is placed in CERCLS, it may be subjected to severai
levels of review and evaluation, and ulimately placed on the Nadonai Priofities List
{NPL}.

VISTA conducts a database search 1o wdentify a4 sites within 1/2 mile of your property.
The agency release date for No Further Remedial Action Planned was March, 2001,

The No Further Remedial Action Planned Report (NFRAP), alse known as the CERCUS
Aschive, contains inforrmation pertaining fo sites which have been semoved fram the 1S,
EPA’s CERCLIS database. NFRAP sites may be sites where, following an initial
investigation, either no contaminaton was found, contarnination was removed quickly
without need for the site 1o be placed on the NPL, of the contamination was not sericus
encugh to require federal superfund action or NPL consideration.

VISTA conducts a dalabase search o identify all sites within 1/2 mile of your propersty.
The agency release date for Master Sites List was March, 1989,

This database is provided by the Ohio Envionmential Protection Agency. The agency
may be contacted 2t 614-644-2924.

VISTA conducts a dalabase search to identify a2 sites within 1/2 mile of your cropeny.

The agency release date for RCRIS Treatmeny, Storage and Disposal Facilities was June,
2000,

The EPAS Resource Conservation and Recovery Act {RCRA) Program identifies and
racks hazardous wasie rom the poirt of generation 1o the point of disposal. The RCRA
Facilies database is a compilation by the EPA of facilities which report genesation.
siorage. ransponation, reatment or disposal of hazardous waste. RCRA TS0s are
faciities which reat, store and/or dispose of hazardous waste.

VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1/2 mile of your property.
The agency release date for USGS Sofid Waste Landfilis was December, 1991,

This database is provided by the United States Geologicai Survey. The agency may be
contacted at: 703-648-3613,

For more information call VISTA information Solutions, inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - D403,

Report 1D: 7859059 Date of Report: June 12, 2001
Version 2.7 © Page #18



SWiF
SRC#: 424

SWLF-
SRC#: 426

SWLF
SRC#: 427

LUST
SRC#: 428

ViS‘{A Conduct‘: a database search to identify all sites within 7 /2 mile of your psopeny
The agency release date for Closed Solid Wasle Landfills was March, 1995,

This database is provided by the Ohio Envwcnmental Protection’ Agency {One time orly
fist).

VISTA conducts a database search 1o identiy 2l sites within 1/2 mile of your property.
The agency release dale for Licensed Soiid Waste Facifities was May, 2000.

This database is provided by the Ohio Envitonmental Protgction Agency, Division of Solid
Infectious Waste, The agency may be contacted at: 614-728-5326.

VISFA conducts a database search to identify all sites within 1/2 mile of YOur property.
‘The agency release date for Delisted and Closed Landfils was May, 2000,

This database is provided by the Ohio Environmental Pro{ectaon Agency, Division of Solid
infectious Waste.

VISTA conducts a database search to identify ail sites within 172 mile of your property.
The agency release dale for Leaking Underground Storage Tanks was March, 2001.

This database is provided by the Depanment of Commerce, Division of State Fire
Marshall, The agency may be contacied at: £14-752-7926,

) DATABASES SEARCHED TO41/4 MILE

UsT
SRC#: 428

VISTA conducts a database search (o identfy all sites within 1/4 mile of your property.
The agency reiease date for Underground Slorage fanks was March, 2001.

This database is provided by the Depanment of Commerce, Division of State Fire
Marshall, The agency may be contacted ar §14-752-7926. Be advisec that some states
do not require regisration of heating oil tanks, especially those used for residentiat
purposes.

iASES SERRCHED- 7O 1/8 MILE -

ERNS
SRC#: 8

e

VISTA conducts a database search (0 identify aill sites within 1/8 mile of your propesty.
The agency release dale jor Emergency Response Nétification System was December,
2000,

ERNS is @ national computer database system that is used to store information on the
sudden and/or accidental release of hazardous substances. including petroleum, intc
the environment, The ERNS reporting system containg preliminary information on specific
releasas, including the spill location, the substance released. and the responsible party.

For roore information call VISTA Information Soiutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403,

Repor |D: 785505907 Date of Report: June 12, 2001
Version 7.7 Page #20




VISTA conducts a database search o identify all stes within 1/8 mile of YOUr property, .
The agency release date for RCRIS Large Quantity Generators was June, 2000.

The EPA’% Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Program idemifies and
racks hazardous waste from the point of generation 1o the point of disposal. The RCRA
Faciliies database s 2 compilaton ty the EPA of faciities which report generation.
storage, vansportation, veatment or disposal of hazardous waste. RCRA Large
Generators are faciliies which generate at least 1000 kg./month of non-acutety
hazardous waste (or 1 kg./month of acutely hazardous waste).

RCRIS-SQG VISTA conducts a database search to identify ali sites within 1/8 mile of your property,
SRC#:15 The agency release date for RCRIS Small Quantity Generators was June, 2000.

The EPA's Rescurce Conservation and Recovery Act {(RCRA) Program identifies and
tracks hazardous waste fom the point of generation (o the point of disposal. The RCRA
Facilities database s a compllation by the EPA of fadilites which repornt generation,
storage, wansporaton, reatment of disposat of hazardous waste, RCRA Smali Quantity
Generators are faciities which generate less than 1000 kg./month of non-acutely
harardous waste.

RCRIS-NOTI VISTA conducts & database search 10 identify all sites within 1/8 mile of your property.
SRC#: 1298 The agency release date for RCRIS Not#lers was June, 2000,

The EPAS Resouwrce Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Program identifies and
vacks hazardous waste from the poirt of generation to the point of disposal.The RCRIS

Notifiers comtains information on formerty regulated RCRA sites with more compleie
historical informaten,

SPILLS VISTA conducts a database search to identify all sikes within 1/8 mile of YOUr DiopRerty.
SRC#: 425 the agency release daie for Spills was Aprl, 1999,

This database is provided by the Ohio Environmentat Protection Agency. The agency
may be conlacted at 6714-544-2084,

% For more information call VISTA Information Solutions, inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403,

Report 1D: 785905801 Date of Report: June 12, 2001
Vearsion 2.7 + Page £21
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For More information Call VISTA information Solutions, inc. at 1 - 808 - 767 - 0403
Report 1D 785205501

Date of Report: June 12, 2001
Page #3




, Category:
Subject Site Databases Searched to:
* A Single Sies
wultiple Sites
" Highways and Major Roads NPL, SPL, CERCLISU usT
e Roads CORRACTS NFRAP,
Railroads (sD) TSD, LUST,
_ﬁ Rivers or Water Bodies SWLF, SCL
TaeeT T~ Litilities

ERNS,
GENERATORS

For More Information Cailt VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 880 - 767 - 0403
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These boundaries are approximated from aéency records or other sources such as
published maps. They may represent property boundaries, impact zones, or study areas.
For more information contact the agency referenced by source numbet in the site listing. .

~—~"~. Highways and Major Roads
. S~  Roads
* Subject Site N Raroads
: : ‘f’__ Rivers or Water Bodies
T T Dtiiities

For More Information Call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc. at 1 - 800 - 767 - 0403
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These radii are estimated from agency records or detailed street maps. The radi may
be based on the furthest boundary of each property or study area from its center. For
more information eontact the agency referenced by source number in the site fisting.

ST Highways and Major Roads
\\/\ Roads
* Subject Site P ™ Railroads
O Rivers or Water Bodies
a7 iliies

For More information Call VISTA Information Solutions, Inc, at 4 - 800 - 767 - 0403
Repod 1D: 785905901
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